

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DANIEL KILGORE, Petitioner

v.

CHANTAY GODERT, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carlyle Parish LLC
Elizabeth Unger Carlyle*
6320 Brookside Plaza #516
Kansas City, Missouri 64113
*Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented For Review	i
List of Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2
Statement of The Case	3
Reasons For Granting The Writ.....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DIRECT THE COURT OF APPEALS TO ISSUE A COA AND REVIEW MR. KILGORE'S GROUNDS FOR RELIEF.....	9
A. DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS WHEN MR. KILGORE WAS SENTENCED TO A NONEXISTENT “PROGRAM”	10
B. INVOLUNTARY GUILTY PLEA WHERE MR. KILGORE WAS NOT AWARE THAT THE “PROGRAM” TO WHICH HE AGREED TO BE SENTENCED DID NOT EXIST	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REQUIRE COURTS OF APPEALS TO EXPLAIN DENIALS OF CERTIFICATES OF APPEALABILITY	13
Conclusion	16

Index To Appendix

Order of court of appeals	1a
Memorandum and order of district court	2a
Order of district court regarding motion under Rule 59(e)	12a
<i>Kilgore v. State</i>	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369, 374 (1987).....	11
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	12
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759, 773-774 (2017).....	9, 13
<i>Chanthakouummane v. Stephens</i> , 816 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Dickens v. .Ryan</i> , 552 F.Appx 770 (9th Ctr. 2014)	15
<i>eene v. Kelley</i> , No. 16-7425, 137 S.Ct. 2973 (2017)	13
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	10
<i>Griffin v. Sec'y</i> ,787 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> ,474 U.S. 52, 58 (1985)	12
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	12
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29, 50–51 (1995)	12
<i>Maggard v. Wyrick</i> , 800 F.2d 195, 198 (8th Cir.1986)	10
<i>McGonagle v. United States</i> , 137 F. Appx 373 (1st Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Middleton v. Attorneys General</i> , 396 F.3d 207 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322, 338 (2003)	9, 12
<i>Murphy v. 1Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010),	8, 11
<i>Pickens v. Workman</i> ,373 F. App'x 847 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Swisher v. True</i> , 325 F.3d 225 4th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Treesh v. Robinson</i> ,No. 12-4539, 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 3878 (6th Cir. Feb. 13, 2013)	15
<i>Webster v. Adm'r N.J. State Prison</i> , No. 13-338I, 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 25719 (3d Cir. Oct.25, 2013).....	15
<i>Williams v. Missouri Bd. of Probation & Parole</i> , 661 F.2d 697, 698-699 (8th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Woods v. Buss</i> , 234 F.Appx 409 (7th Cir. 2007)	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	iii, 2, 9, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	10
Mo Rev. Stat. § 559.115	i, 3, 8, 10
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 24.035	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1	1

Other Authorities

Nancy J. King, <i>Non-Capital Habeas Cases After Appellate Review: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 24 FED. SENT. RPTR 308 (2012).....	14
---	----

Petitioner Daniel Kilgore prays that a writ of certiorari be granted to review the judgment of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals entered on August 20, 2018.
